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For More Information 
 

Write to IPERS at: Visit our Web site at: 
Iowa Public Employees’ Retirement System  
PO Box 9117  
Des Moines IA 50306-9117 

www.ipers.org 

  
  

E-mail IPERS at: Visit in person at: 
info@ipers.org 7401 Register Drive  

Des Moines, Iowa 
  
  

Or call one of the numbers listed below: 
 Local  . .  . .  . .  . .  . .  . .  . . . . (515) 281-0020 
  
 Toll-free  . .  . .  . .  . .  . .  . . . . (800) 622-3849 
  
  
  

  
Office Hours 

8:00 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. 
Monday through Friday 
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Fiscal Year 2003 Highlights: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Membership: 

Active Membership 159,353 
Retired Membership 74,336 
 

 
 

 
Contributions: 

Employee $     185,430,574 
Employer 287,523,555 
Buy-backs/Buy-ins 12,031,207 
Transfer From Another Pension Plan 8,879,964 
 

 
 

 
Distributions: 

Benefits Paid $     736,330,878 
Refunds Paid 35,591,323 
 

 
 

 
Investments: 

Net Investment and  
Securities Lending Income $     814,807,727 
Investment Rate of Return 5.59% 
 

 
 

 
Funding: 

Net Assets Held in Trust 
for Pension Benefits $15,403,200,907 
 
Actuarial Present Value of  
Total Projected Benefits or 
Total Liabilities $22,108,936,178 
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Expenses 

($ millions) 
 
 
 Type 

 
 

2003 

 
 

2002 

 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
 
Benefits 
 
Refunds 
 
Administrative 

 
$736.3 

 
 35.6 

 
   8.0 

 
$705.8 

 
 37.9 

 
   7.6 

 
$30.5  

 
(2.3)  

 
0.4  

 
Total 

 
$779.9 

 
$751.3 

 
$28.6  

 

Revenues 
($ millions) 

 
 
 Source 

 
 

2003 

 
 

2002 

 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
 
Contributions 
 
Buy-backs/Buy-ins 
 
Transfer from another 
pension plan 
 
Net Invest. and Securities 
Lending Income/(Loss) 

 
$   473.0 

 
 12.0 

 
  8.9 

 
 

814.8 

 
$   464.5 

 
   5.0 

 
  -- 

 
 

(772.4) 

 
$        8.5  

 
 7.0  

 
8.9  

 
 

1,587.2  

 
 Total 

 
$1,308.7 

 
$(302.9) 

 
$ 1,611.6  
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IPERS INVESTMENT BOARD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From left to right: David O. Creighton, Sr.; Senator John P. Kibbie;  
 

Michael A. Logan, Vice Chairperson; Lana J. Dettbarn;  
 

Joanne L. Stockdale; Senator Mark Zieman;  
 

Treasurer Michael L. Fitzgerald; and Bruce G. Kelley, Chairperson 
 

Not pictured: Representative Jeff Elgin and Representative Pam Jochum 
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Voting Members 
Bruce G. Kelley 

EMC Insurance Companies, Des Moines 
Term Expires 2007 

Chairperson 

 Michael A. Logan 
Retired Teacher, Coralville 

Term Expires 2004 
Vice Chairperson 

   
Joanne L. Stockdale 

Northern Iowa Die Casting, Lake Park 
Term Expires 2005 

 David O. Creighton, Sr. 
The Bryton Companies, West Des Moines 

Term Expires 2009 
   

Lana J. Dettbarn 
Teacher, Bluegrass 
Term Expires 2005 

 Treasurer Michael L. Fitzgerald 
State Treasurer, Des Moines 

Vacancy 
Noneducation IPERS Member 

Term Expires 2007 
  

Nonvoting Members 
Senator John P. Kibbie 

State Senator, Emmetsburg 
 

Representative Jeff Elgin 
State Representative, Cedar Rapids 

 Senator Mark Zieman 
State Senator, Postville 

 
Representative Pam Jochum 
State Representative, Dubuque 
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Chairperson 
Lowell Dauenbaugh 

Vice Chairperson 
Dr. Gene Gardner 

 
Employer Associations 

 
Iowa Association of Counties -- Jim Maloney* Iowa League of Cities -- Andi Stewart* 

Iowa Association of Community College Trustees -- Dr. Gene Gardner State of Iowa -- Mollie Anderson* 
Iowa Association of School Boards -- Len Cockman*  

 
 

Active, Vested and Retired Member Associations 
 

American Federation of State,  
County and Municipal Employees -- Lewis Washington* 

IPERS’ Improvement Association -- Janie Garr 
Retired School Personnel Association -- Walt Galvin* 

Association of Chiefs of Police -- Roger Muri Sheriffs and Deputy Sheriffs Association -- Bill Sage* 
Iowa State Education Association -- Lowell Dauenbaugh* State Police Officers’ Council -- Deanna McCallum 

 
 

Employer/Member Associations 
 

School Administrators of Iowa -- Dr. Gaylord Tryon 
 

 
Public Member 

 
Dr. Marc Haack* -- University of Iowa 

 
       *Voting Member 
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IPERS BENEFITS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From left to right: Roger Muri; Andi Stewart; Mollie Anderson; Lewis Washington; 
Walt Galvin; Donna Mueller, IPERS’ CEO; Jim Malony; Janie Garr; Len Cockman; and Dr. Gaylord Tryon 

Not pictured: Dr. Marc Haack; Deanna McCallum; and Bill Sage 
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ACTUARY PLAN LEGAL COUNSEL 
Milliman USA, Inc. - Omaha, NE Ice Miller Legal & Business Advisors - 

Indianapolis, IN 
  

SECURITIES MONITORING COUNSEL INVESTMENT CONSULTANTS 
Barrack, Rodos & Bacine - Philadelphia, PA Wilshire Associates Inc. - Santa Monica, CA 

 (General)  
The Townsend Group - Cleveland, OH 

(Real Estate) 
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!������������������

 
 DOMESTIC EQUITY 

Dresdner RCM Global Investors LLC 
San Francisco, CA 

 
 J. P. Morgan Investment Mgmt., Inc. 

New York, NY 
 

Mellon Capital Management Corp. 
San Francisco, CA 

 
Wellington Trust Company, N.A. 

Boston, MA 
 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 
Barclays Global Investors, N.A. 

San Francisco, CA 
 

Emerging Markets Management, L.L.C. 
Arlington, VA 

 
Putnam Institutional Management 

Boston, MA 
 

Schroder Investment Mgmt. North America Inc. 
London, England 

 
TACTICAL 

Mellon Capital Management Corp. 
San Francisco, CA 

 
PRIVATE EQUITY/DEBT 

Pathway Capital Management, LLC 
Irvine, CA 

 

  
GLOBAL FIXED INCOME 

BlackRock Financial Management, Inc. 
New York, NY 

 
Heitman Capital Management 

Chicago, IL 
 

J. P. Morgan Investment Mgmt., Inc. 
New York, NY 

 
Mellon Capital Management Corp. 

San Francisco, CA 
 

Oaktree Capital Management, LLC 
Los Angeles, CA 

 
Western Asset Management Co. 

Pasadena, CA 
 

REAL ESTATE 
AEW Capital Management 

Boston, MA 
 

Heitman Capital Management 
Chicago, IL 

 
INVESCO Realty Advisors 

Dallas, TX 
 

RREEF America, L.L.C. 
Chicago, IL 

 
TA Realty Corporation 

Boston, MA 
 

UBS Realty Investors LLC 
Hartford, CT 
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Table 1 

Plan Net Assets    2003/2002  2002/2001

(Dollar values expressed in thousands)   Inc/(Dec)  Inc/(Dec)

 June 30 2003 2002 Percent 2001 Percent

        

Cash and investments at fair value $17,309,229 $15,320,512 13.0% $16,968,867 (9.7%)

Receivables  646,253 392,995 64.4% 606,817    (35.2%)

Capital assets  4,171 4,426 (5.8%) 4,359       1.5%

  Total assets 17,959,653 15,717,933 14.3% 17,580,043    (10.6%)

  Total liabilities 2,556,452 843,514 203.1% 1,651,496    (48.9%)

Plan Net Assets $15,403,201 $14,874,419 3.6% $15,928,547 (6.6%)
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  Table 3 
  Asset Class Return Benchmark Allocation 
  Domestic Equity 1.49% 1.28% 29.7% 
  International Equity -4.91% -4.19% 15.4% 
  Global Fixed Income 12.31% 11.51% 37.2% 
  Tactical 3.52% 6.33% 5.1% 
  Private Equity/Debt1 -1.22% 5.57% 6.1% 
  Real Estate 7.54% 8.45% 6.0% 
  Short-Term Cash 2.32% 1.53% 0.6% 
  Total Fund 5.59% 6.34% 100.0% 
_________________________ 
1 Private Equity/Debt portfolio returns and benchmark returns are calculated using an Internal 
Rate of Return (IRR) methodology in accordance with AIMR standards. 

 

Table 2 
Changes in Plan Net Assets   2003/2002  2002/2001 

(Dollar values expressed in thousands)   Inc/(Dec)  Inc/(Dec) 

 Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2003 2002 Percent 2001 Percent 

        

Additions      

 Contributions & buy-backs/ins $484,985 $469,454 3.3% $451,039      4.1% 

 
Net investment and  
securities lending income (loss) 814,808 (772,386) 205.5% (989,190)    21.9% 

 Transfer from another pension plan 8,880 0 --- 0 
 

--- 

 Miscellaneous  72 68 5.9% 65 4.6% 

                          Total Additions $1,308,745 $(302,864) 532.1% $(538,086) 43.7% 

        

Deductions       

 Benefits and refunds 771,922 743,683 3.8% 666,333    11.6% 

 Administrative expense 8,041 7,581 6.1% 7,265      4.3% 

 Total Deductions 779,963 751,264 3.8% 673,598    11.5% 

 Increase (Decrease) in Plan Net Assets $528,782 $(1,054,128) 150.2% (1,211,684)    13.0% 
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2003 

 
2002 

 
Assets: 

 
 
 
 

 
  Cash and cash equivalents 

 
$      134,308,691 

 
56,264,350 

  Receivables   
     Contributions receivable 
     Accrued interest and dividends 
     Receivable for investments sold 
     Foreign exchange contracts receivable 
     Miscellaneous receivable 

34,712,124 
37,872,500 

512,229,707 
58,272,090 

3,166,409 

36,713,231 
40,151,723 

230,657,381 
82,341,442 

3,130,835 

         Total receivables 646,252,830 392,994,612 
 
  Investments at fair value 

  

     Global fixed income 
     Domestic equity 
     International equity 
     Real estate 
     Private equity/debt 
     Tactical fund 
     Securities lending collateral pool 

6,156,093,244 
4,566,685,854 
2,362,533,708 

916,346,316 
933,919,173 
776,815,156 

1,462,527,044 

6,382,078,843 
3,962,620,257 
2,302,089,401 

944,571,936 
848,012,546 
748,883,319 

75,991,787 
         Total investments 17,174,920,495 15,264,248,089 
 
Capital assets (note 5) 
     Depreciable assets - net of accumulated depreciation 
     Nondepreciable assets - land 

 
 

3,671,355 
500,000 

 
 

3,926,405 
500,000 

         Total capital assets 4,171,355 4,426,405 
  Total Assets 17,959,653,371 15,717,933,456 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Liabilities: 
 
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
  Payable for investments purchased 
  Rebates and collateral payable  
  Foreign exchange contracts payable 

 
 

20,057,191  
1,016,125,419 
1,461,997,765 

58,272,089 

 
 

26,781,707 
650,504,238 
 75,848,132 
 90,380,185 

  Total Liabilities   2,556,452,464      843,514,262 
 
Net assets held in trust for pension benefits (note 11) 

 
$15,403,200,907 

 
14,874,419,194 
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2003   

 
2002   

 
Additions: 
    Contributions 
         Employer contributions 
         Employee contributions 
         Buy-back/buy-in contributions 

 
 
 

$ 287,523,555 
185,430,574 

12,031,207  

 
 
 

 278,682,745  
185,788,496  

 4,983,334  

         Total contributions 484,985,336 469,454,575  
    Investments       
         Interest 
         Dividends 
         Real estate and private equity/debt 
         Tactical 
         Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments 
         Other 
         Investment management expense 

 
268,984,511 

93,319,070 
58,218,028 
10,921,873 

408,036,182 
951,011 

(29,908,131) 

 
309,350,602  

83,941,693  
71,497,842  
19,229,089 

(1,222,306,044) 
777,015 

(37,634,731) 
         Net Investment income (loss) 810,522,544 (775,144,534) 
 
    Securities Lending Income 
         Security lending income 
         Security lending expense 

22,283,963 
(17,998,780) 

 
18,891,542 

(16,133,361) 
         Net securities lending income 4,285,183 2,758,181 
 
    Other Sources 
         Transfer from another pension plan (note 6) 
         Miscellaneous non-investment income 

 
 

8,879,964 
72,000 

 
 

0 
67,800 

         Total other sources 8,951,964 67,800 
 
         Total additions (decrease) 1,308,745,027 (302,863,978) 
 
Deductions: 
         Benefit payments 
         Member and employer refunds 
         Administrative expense 

 
 

736,330,878 
35,591,323 

8,041,113 

 
 

705,767,690 
37,915,199 

7,581,105 

         Total deductions 779,963,314 751,263,994 
 
             Net increase (decrease) 
 
         Net assets held in trust for pension benefit 
         beginning of year 

528,781,713 
 
 

14,874,419,194 

(1,054,127,972) 
 
 

15,928,547,166 
 
         Net assets held in trust for pension benefit 
         end of year (note 11) 

 

$15,403,200,907 

 

14,874,419,194 

 

��������	
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June 30, 2003 

 
June 30, 2002 

 
Employer members: 

City 
County 
School 
State 
28E Agencies 
Utilities 
Other 

 
 

1,309 
465 
392 

21 
22 
80 

128 

 
 

1,323 
477 
394 

21 
21 
82 

128 

 
Total 

 
2,417 

 
2,446 

 
 
Employee members: 

Current retirees and beneficiaries 
   Inactive vested 

Active vested plan members 
Active nonvested plan members 
Inactive nonvested 

 
 
 

74,336 
39,158 

120,658 
     38,695 
     65,050 

 
 
 

71,715 
34,792 

115,987 
     42,480 
     63,436 
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CONTRIBUTION RATES IN EFFECT JULY 1, 2002 - JUNE 30, 2003 
 Employee Employer Total 
 
Regular 

 
3.70% 

 
5.75% 

 
   9.45% 

 
Sheriffs/Deputy Sheriffs (County) /  
    Airport Firefighters 

 
5.37% 

 
8.05% 

 
13.42% 

 
Protection Occupations* 

 
6.04% 

 
9.07% 

 
15.11% 

* Protection Occupations:  City Marshals/Police or Firefighters in towns under 8,000 population, State Conservation Peace Officers, State 
Correctional Officers, Airport Safety Officers, DOT Peace Officers, Fire Prevention Inspector Peace Officers, State Airport Security Officers, and 
County Conservation Peace Officers. 
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Investment 

 
June 30, 2003 

 
June 30, 2002 

 
Category 1: 
Domestic Equity 
    
International Equity 
 
Global Fixed Income 
 
Foreign Currency 

 
 

$  1,572,218,372 
 

961,973,086 
 

 2,255,798,017 
 

1,786,021 

 
 

$  1,767,603,908 
 

1,025,293,717 
 

 3,342,301,181 
 

2,660,050 
 
                          Subtotal  4,791,775,496 6,137,858,856 
 
Not categorized: 
  Securities on Loan with Brokers 
 
  Investment in Mutual  &  Commingled Funds 
 
  Investment in Short-Term Investments Funds (STIF) 
 
  Investment in Real Estate 
 
  Investment in Private Equity/Debt 
 
  Securities Lending Collateral Pool 

1,399,148,909 
 

7,569,780,506 
 

197,663,004 
 

820,520,253 
 

933,505,283 
 

1,462,527,044 

74,192,193 
 

7,272,241,987 
 

1,716,643 
 

855,899,020 
 

846,347,603 
 

75,991,787 
 
                          Total Investments $17,174,920,495 $15,264,248,089 
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Year Ending June 30, 

 
Year 

 
Rental Income 

 
2004 
2005 

 
$        72,000 
           42,000 

 
Total 

 
$      114,000 

 
Total rental income for the year ended June 30, 2003 totaled $72,000. 
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2003 

 
2002 

 
Building and Improvements 
    Less Accumulated Depreciation Bldg/Improvements 
Furniture & Equipment 
    Less Accumulated Depreciation Furn/Equip 
Land (Non-depreciable) 

 
$   3,748,182 

(334,846) 
  572,246 

  (314,227) 
500,000 

 
$   3,748,182 

(239,091) 
  1,993,828 
(1,576,514) 
     500,000 

 
Total capital assets 

 
 $   4,171,355 

 
 $   4,426,405 

 
Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2003 was $247,633.  
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General 
Membership 

Special 
Service 

Group 1* 

Special 
Service 

Group 2** 
FED 

Reserve*** Total 
Balance at June 30, 2002 $13,780,630,942 $216,550,516 $390,618,179 $486,619,557 $14,874,419,194 

Additions: 
 Contributions 
 Service purchase  
 Transfer from another pension plan 
 Investment and misc. income 

 
440,606,268 

11,588,742 
8,879,964 

782,395,180 

 
9,450,398 

113,975 
-- 

12,490,428 

 
22,897,463 

328,490 
-- 

22,729,669 

 
-- 
-- 
-- 

27,172,581 

 
472,954,129 

12,031,207 
8,879,964 

844,787,858 

 Total Additions 1,243,470,154 22,054,801 45,955,622 27,172,581 1,338,653,158 

Deductions: 
 Benefit payments 
 FED payments 
 Member and employer refunds 
 Admin & invest expense 

 
695,862,307 

-- 
31,869,433 
35,565,856 

 
5,895,422 

-- 
1,110,782 

485,622 

 
9,002,366 

-- 
2,611,108 

935,772 

 
-- 

25,570,783 
-- 

961,994 

 
710,760,095 

25,570,783 
35,591,323 
37,949,244 

 Total Deductions 763,297,596 7,491,826 12,549,246 26,532,777 809,871,445 

Balance at June 30, 2003 $14,260,803,500 $231,113,491 $424,024,555 $487,259,361 $15,403,200,907 

*    Includes Sheriffs, Deputies and Airport Firefighters 
**  Includes all other public safety members 
***Favorable Experience Dividend 

 



�%��������������
��������	��
����
�	�������

�"��#!�!�$�%��&��'%��$&'�


�������� 
�������������������������

����&��	��
$������� �
		����������
���
��!��������.�����
��
�������
���
�������
���
��*���������������	��
$����
!����	������������������������������!���������������-������D���� �/��0��0������������	�	�������������=0�������

#%+4#�2#-�#��4( +25���#�!�(�+15!�6��+�����
�����
������������������7����������	�����	�������	��
!������������� ��� ����� 
�� ���� ���	� ��������	� $�	����
���&�����
�	� ��
�����
� ��� 
�� ���� 	������ ��������	� $�	����

�
		
!�E

&�������	��
�������
� ��� �����
���	
&�����$�	����
�����
� �*�������$�	����������$�	����
�������	���069�
�������������������!����������?��

$�	�������*�������$�	��
&�
���)���
�����
� G�������
���	�$�	��������
���� 
&�
���)���
�����
� <�� ����I��G���1���
��
�$������������
������� 4�6�9

��
.��������	�� ��������� ����2�/8�69�����������
�������������������$���
1
���	�� ����	�� ��'0����H��	�� �&������+��	��!������.�������
��	���
����� <�6�9��
�������������9��
��!����

�������
��� �����������������
�(�����
���

I,
$������	�&��
��������������-
�������������F������ 06� ������� ������ ���	� �����	�  ���� 0��5�� ������*����
��������	����
���)���
�����
���
�������
��	����������������	�	����	�� ������� ������&�����������������*�������������	�
��
���)���
�����
�����<�� �������������������
	�� ���
$������
������*�������
���)���
�����
��
��<�� �����

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Net Actuarial 

Value of Assets 

 
Actuarial Accrued 

Liability 

 
Percentage 

Funded 

 
Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued Liability 

(UAAL) 

 
Annual Covered 

Payroll(1) 

 
UAAL as a % 

of Covered 
Payroll 

 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 

 

 
$ 11,352,674,142 

12,664,031,437 
14,145,141,535 
15,112,424,729 
15,613,114,099 

      16,120,476,011 

 
 11,907,220,417 
 13,053,655,753 
 14,471,650,757 
 15,553,379,304 
 16,868,559,185 
 17,987,374,960 

 
     95.34% 
     97.02% 
     97.74% 
     97.16% 
     92.56% 
     89.62% 

 
$   (554,546,275) 
$   (389,624,316) 
$   (326,509,222) 
$   (440,954,575) 
$(1,255,445,086) 
$(1,866,898,949) 

 
3,908,471,056 
4,086,572,426 
4,365,451,325 
4,550,180,113 
4,743,576,424 
4,881,100,238 

 
     (14.19)% 
     (  9.53)% 
     (  7.48)% 
     (  9.69)% 
     (26.47)% 
     (38.25)% 
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Schedule of Actuarially Required Employer Contributions 

Last Six Fiscal Years 
 

Fiscal  
Year 

Actuarially  
Required  

Contributions 

Total  
Employer  

Contributions 
Percentage  
Contributed 

 
1998 

 
$ 227,772,773 

 
$ 227,772,773 

 
100.0% 

1999   244,933,066   244,933,066 100.0% 
2000   253,271,051   253,271,051 100.0% 
2001   268,315,094   268,315,094 100.0% 
2002   278,682,745   278,682,745 100.0% 
2003 

 
  289,772,054   287,523,555   99.2% 

 
The difference between the Actuarially Required Contributions and actual contributions made is due 
entirely to statutory contribution requirements that differ from the actuarially required contribution rate. 
 
See note 4 for additional information on actuarial valuation. 
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        2003 

 
        2002 

 
 
Interest income - short term 
 
Interest income on bonds 
 
Dividend income 
 
Real estate funds 
 
Private equity/debt funds 
 
Tactical funds 
 
Security lending income 
 
Other income 

 
 

$      9,385,092  
 

259,599,419  
 

93,319,070  
 

75,237,963  
 

(17,019,935)  
 

10,921,873  
 

22,283,963  
 

951,011  

 
 

$      2,269,435  
 

307,081,167  
 

83,941,693  
 

87,040,416  
 

(15,542,574)  
 

19,229,089  
 

18,891,542  
 

777,015  
 
Investment income 

 
454,678,456  

 
503,687,783  

 
 

Gain (loss) on investments 
 

Currency gain (loss) 

 
 

288,006,686  
 

120,029,496  

 
 

(1,316,917,668)  
 

  94,611,624  

 
 
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments 

 
 

408,036,182  

 
 

(1,222,306,044)  
 
 
Investment income (loss) 

 
 

$862,714,638  

 
 

$(718,618,261)  
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2003 

 
2002 

 
Personnel: 

 
 

 
 

 
Salaries & wages 

 
$4,899,752 

 
$4,424,590 

 
Travel 

 
104,875 

 
60,285 

 
Professional and technical services: 

 
 

 
 

 
Professional 

 
882,037 

 
1,001,164 

 
Actuary 

 
144,442 

 
93,459 

 
Computer support services 

 
514,736 

 
540,226 

 
Auditing 

 
62,978 

 
60,483 

 
Communications: 

 
 

 
 

 
Telephone 

 
186,800 

 
147,349 

 
Printing 

 
86,202 

 
 121,911 

 
Other expenses: 

 
 

 
 

 
Supplies 

 
512,069 

 
454,966 

 
Utilities 

 
54,363 

 
51,286 

 
Depreciation 

 
247,633 

 
450,206 

 
Repairs 

 
146,613 

 
37,876 

 
Rent 

 
1,266 

 
 1,382 

 
Miscellaneous 

 
197,347 

 
135,922 

 
Total administrative expenses 

 
$8,041,113 

 
$7,581,105 
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2003 

 
2002 

J.P. Morgan Investment Management 
Mellon Capital Management 
Dresdner RCM Global Investors 
Wellington Trust Company, N.A. 

TOTAL DOMESTIC EQUITY 

$      105,355 
140,514 

2,001,036 
  1,752,679 
  3,999,584 

$      119,767 
229,792 

2,145,643 
  3,389,856 
  5,885,058 

BlackRock Financial Management, Inc. 
J.P. Morgan Investment Management 
Mellon Bond Associates 
Mellon Capital Management 
Miller, Anderson & Sherrerd 
Oaktree Capital Management 
Western Asset Management Company 

TOTAL GLOBAL FIXED INCOME 

   805,216 
645,334 
162,197 
127,406 

0 
  2,405,379 
  1,327,072 
  5,472,604 

   865,900 
   803,584 

456,813 
215,769 
(74,234) 

  2,039,730 
  1,545,369 
  5,852,931 

Mellon Capital Management 
TOTAL TACTICAL 

  1,255,316 
 1,255,316 

  2,645,100 
 2,645,100 

Barclays Global Investors 
Schroder Capital Management International 
Putnam Institutional Management 
Emerging Markets Management 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

  3,818,962 
2,612,302 

474,758 
    167,898 
 7,073,920 

  4,316,763 
3,511,141 

521,237 
              0 

 8,349,141 
RREEF REIT 
RREEF 
AEW Capital Management 
Copley 
Heitman/JMB 
INVESCO 
TA Associates 
UBS Realty 
PM Realty 

TOTAL REAL ESTATE 

      733,215 
2,836,142 

92,970 
0 

126,517 
1,552,055 

553,972 
2,928,288 
   177,200 

      9,000,359 

      519,873 
1,233,616 

 43,315 
51 

276,765 
1,081,734 
6,468,727 
1,909,838 

      152,303 
      11,686,222 

Pathway Capital Management 
Warburg, Pincus Counsellors 

TOTAL PRIVATE EQUITY/DEBT 

1,798,322 
               0 
 1,798,322 

1,634,988 
       17,627 
 1,652,615 

The Townsend Group 
Wilshire Associates 

TOTAL INVESTMENT CONSULTANT FEES 

132,000 
    239,000 

       371,000 

132,000 
    239,000 

       371,000 
Custodial Bank Fees 
Treasurer of State 

TOTAL CUSTODY EXPENSES 

   122,247 
      22,841 

     145,088 

   434,499 
      20,689 

     455,188 
Investment Staff Expenses 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

TOTAL OTHER INVESTMENT EXPENSES 

   684,321 
      107,617 

791,938 

   625,433 
     112,043 

737,476 

TOTAL INVESTMENT EXPENSES $29,908,131 $37,634,731 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report. 
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Annualized Investment 
Performance Summary
For the periods ended June 30

IPERS’ Portfolio * 5.59% -4.94% -4.73% -1.48% 4.12% 9.16%

Policy Benchmark ** 6.34% -4.52% -5.68% -1.43% 3.41% 8.13%

Large Public Fund Median *** 4.02% -5.82% -6.10% -2.38% 2.71% 8.30%

2003 2002 2001 3 yr 5 yr 10 yr
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Summary of Investments by Asset Class
As of June 30, 2003
(Fair Value in Millions)

$4,571

$2,367

$934

$5,719

$777

$90

$917

$0 $1,000 $2,000 $3,000 $4,000 $5,000 $6,000 $7,000

Domestic Equity (29.7%)

International Equity (15.4%)

Private Equity/Debt (6.1%)

Global Fixed Income (37.2%)

Real Estate (6.0%)

Tactical (5.1%)

Short Term Cash (0.6%)
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 Time-weighted Rates of Return for periods ended June 30, 2003a 
  
 

 
 

 
Annualized Returns 

 
Asset Class 

 
1-Year 

 
3-Year 

 
5-Year 

 
10-Year 

 
Total Fund 

IPERS 
Policy Benchmarkb 
CPI + 3% 
Actuarial Interest Rate 
TUCS Public Funds >$1 Billion Universe Median 

 
 
5.59% 
  6.34 
   5.45 
   7.50 
  4.02 

 
 
-1.48% 
  -1.43 
   5.25 
   7.50 
  -2.38 

 
 
4.12% 
   3.41 
   5.49 
   7.50 
   2.71 

 
 
   9.16% 
   8.13 
   5.47 
   7.50 
   8.30 

 
Domestic Equity 

IPERS 
Wilshire 5000 

 
 
 1.49 
 1.28 

 
 
-10.18 
-10.58 

 
 
   -0.11 
   -1.30 

 
 
10.34 
 9.54 

 
International Equity 

IPERS  
Custom Benchmark 

 
 
  -4.91 
  -4.19 

 
 
-12.35 
-12.54 

 
 
  -1.32 
  -2.35 

 
 
   3.47 
   2.39 

 
Global Fixed Income 

IPERS 
Custom Benchmark 

 
 
12.31 
   11.51 

 
 
10.30 
   9.98 

 
 
   7.71 
   7.53 

 
 
   7.63 
   7.20 

 
Tactical 

IPERS 
Custom Benchmark 

 
 
  3.52 
  6.33 

 
 
  -3.67 
  -3.36 

 
 
   1.39 
   2.24 

 
 
 9.14 
   9.07 

 
Private Equity/Debtc 

IPERS 
Wilshire 5000 + 3% 

 
 
 -1.22 
 5.57 

 
 
  -17.67 
  -8.21 

 
 
   0.90 
   2.15 

 
 
 16.63 
 15.20 

 
Real Estate 

IPERS 
CPI + 6% 

 
 
   7.54 
   8.45 

 
 
 9.54 
   8.25 

 
 
 9.50 
   8.49 

 
 
   8.41 
   8.47 

 
Short-Term Cashd 

IPERS 
US Treasury Bills 

 
 
   2.32 
   1.53 

 
 
   3.75 
   3.34 

 
 
   4.51 
   4.07 

 
 
N/A 
N/A 
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Annualized 

Return 

Risk 
(Standard 
Deviation) 

 
 

IPERS Total Fund 
Median Fund 
Wilshire 5000 
Lehman Aggregate 
MSCI ACWI – ex U.S. 
NCREIF Property Index 

   4.12% 
2.71 
-1.31 
7.54 

        -2.81 
9.79 

     10.60% 
12.63 
19.50 
  3.39 
18.10 
  1.51 

 

 

Risk vs Total Return
Public Funds Greater Than $1.0 Billion

5 Years Ended June 30, 2003
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Median
 Return

Domestic Equity Portfolio
June 30, 2003

Passive 
Equity
58%

Active Equity
42%
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Domestic Equity Performance Summary
For the Periods ended June 30

IPERS’ Portfolio * 1.49 -17.43 -13.54 -10.18 -0.11 10.34

Wilshire 5000 1.28 -16.62 -15.34 -10.58 -1.30 9.54

2003 2002 2001 3 yr 5 yr 10 yr

* Net of Fees

International Equity Portfolio
June 30, 2003

Europe
63%

Emerging 
Markets

7%

North 
America

6%

Pacific Basin
24%



00��������������
��������	��
����
�	�������

�������� �	
���� (� �� �����������
�%��� ������������ 	���	��	� �	������� 	�� �	���
%���� �
��#� ��
�
�
������
����
�.�
����
��
�������	������	��
��	�
��������	�	������'���������������������	�"������
	������	���	��	������	�����&��������	���
���	������-	�%�
����
����.�������
���
���	
���.�
�����
�
���	���
�����!�������������

������������������������(��
���������
��
�%���������������	���	��	��	
�����
%
���������	���'�������������������������
�	��
�����
��	�
���������������������
�
�� ��������� ��� �����	������&��
���
�������*������������������&�������
�#�������	��#����
���%�	��������������
�
� �#����� 	�� �����	��� ���&����
.	
��'��
���� �
������
��� �
�����%�
%
���&�����	�����		���
�������	����%���
	���	��	� �����
��� ��������	��!� �	�
�	�������	
�������
������
��	������%�
%
���&�����
�������	������&������
������
�	���������	�������&��
� �����
���
���	
��
�'�����	���	��	�

������� �
���
���	
��� �'����� 	���	��	� �����
��� (=�86�����
%� ������� ����� /001� �	������ �	� (=�/6� �	�� ���
��
�����&���	����������(��������	���
����@�
��10!�/001������	���	��	�����	�����	�����������
�����&����
�
%
�
��

����$��������
�	��(5�16��������(/�=6��	��������
�����&�

������� �!��������

�����	������������
�����������	����	
����%����	����#����
�	������1;�06��)���������������
�!�������� �	������#��
�
�	���	���	��	�����1;�/6�	�������	������
���������������	���������
��	������ �	������#����
�	���	���	��	��	�
����������
����@�
��10!�/001�����5/�16!��#�����
%�����A����
���	������2
���������
��#������
�	��55�46�����
 �	������#����
�	���	���	��	����������������D4!;58!580!>;8��
�����������%���	
������
%��	������	���	��	����
))�

����	���������#����
�	����
������
��������%���	
��
�����	��	����	
���%��'�����������������������������	���������
���&� �
�� ���� �	����� �� ��%�� ����� 	�� �����
�
������ ����������� �
� �	��� ��"	�� ��#��
�
�	�������	����
�������
�%������	�%�������
�������
��������%���F

�����������(���������������	���	��	�	����#��
�
�	��� ����������� �����$�
%� ����� �
�� ����
�'������
��!� �	������ �	���%
� �#���
%�
�	
������!������
���	��	
�!���
�
������������!
%	���
��
���
��%	���
��
���%�
����	
��!
���	�	
��!�
	
(�	������	
��!�
	
(�	
��������
��������� ��	�&!� 	��	
�� 	
� ��#��� �
�	��
�
������
��!� �	��%�%�(���&��� �	
��!
�	�	����� �	
��!� �	��������� �	��%�%�
���&�������������!��������������
���	�	����

-25

-15

-5

5

%
 R

at
e 

of
 R

et
ur

n

International Equity Performance Summary
For the Periods ended June 30

IPERS’ Portfolio * -4.91 -7.74 -23.25 -12.35 -1.32 3.47

Custom Benchmark -4.19 -8.23 -23.92 -12.54 -2.35 2.39

2003 2002 2001 3 yr 5 yr 10 yr

* Net of Fees

Global Fixed Income Portfolio
June 30, 2003

Corporates
22%

Government 
Agencies

21%
Non- U.S.

3%

Mortgages
42%

High Yield
12%
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Global Fixed Income Performance Summary
For the Periods ended June 30

IPERS’ Portfolio * 12.31 7.73 10.91 10.30 7.71 7.63

Custom Benchmark 11.51 7.71 10.77 9.98 7.53 7.20

2003 2002 2001 3 yr 5 yr 10 yr

* Net of Fees
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Tactical Asset Allocation Performance Summary
For the Periods ended June 30

IPERS’ Portfolio * 3.52 -8.40 -5.72 -3.67 1.39 9.14

Custom Benchmark 6.33 -7.55 -7.95 -3.36 2.24 9.07

2003 2002 2001 3 yr 5 yr 10 yr

* Net of Fees
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By Property Type

Office
29%

Industrial
24%

Retail
15%

Other
1%

Apartment
31%

By Property Location

Mideast
11%

Southwest
7%

Mountain
6%

Northeast
16%

Southeast
14% Central

19%

Pacific
27%

International
0%

 
Asset Class 

Iowa Based 
Companies 

Companies with 
Iowa Operations 

Total Investment 
Amount 

Equity $8,877,042 $813,792,239 $822,669,281 
Fixed Income 10,139,485 96,465,584 106,605,069 
Private Equity/Debt 2,495,000  2,495,000 

Total $21,511,527 $910,257,823 $931,769,350 
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 Commissions 

BROKERAGE FIRMS 
Amount Paid 

(USD) 
Average Per 

Share 

Percent of Total 
Commissions Paid 

for Period 
Merril Lynch Pierce Fenner  & Smith  $        753,939  $       0.010 13.64% 
Goldman, Sachs & Co 663,768 0.034 12.01% 
Lehman Brothers Inc 513,547 0.011 9.29% 
UBS Securities LLC 443,660 0.004 8.03% 
Morgan Stanley Co Inc 432,577 0.004 7.83% 
Credit Suisse First Boston 360,625 0.003 6.53% 
Bear Stearns Securities Corp. 269,747 0.024 4.88% 
Citigroup Global Markets Inc 233,340 0.012 4.22% 
Deutsche Banc Securities Inc 212,628 0.005 3.85% 
JP Morgan Securities Inc 141,195 0.006 2.55% 
Salomon Brothers Inc 139,137 0.001 2.52% 
Wachovia Securities LLC 79,137 0.041 1.43% 
Sanford C. Bernstein & Co, Inc, LLC 65,299 0.029 1.18% 
Credit Lyonnais Securities 53,749 0.000 0.97% 
Banc of America Securities LLC 53,432 0.048 0.97% 
Investment Technology Group 52,602 0.016 0.95% 
ABN Amro Securities LLC 41,714 0.014 0.75% 
Macquarie Equities London 40,785 0.008 0.74% 
RBC / Dain Rauscher Inc 40,098 0.046 0.73% 
Frank Russell Securities Inc 40,018 0.032 0.72% 
J B WERE and Son Ltd  38,153 0.012 0.69% 
HSBC Investment Bank PLC 30,593 0.010 0.55% 
Soundview Technology Group 26,824 0.033 0.49% 
Jefferies & Company, Inc 26,169 0.048 0.47% 
CLSA LTD 24,130 0.002 0.44% 
Others (Including 158 Brokerage Firms) 749,418 0.003 13.57% 

TOTALS  $    5,526,284 0.003 100% 
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% of Portfolio at Market 

 
 

Target 
 

Minimum 
 

Maximum 
Equity Component 
     Public Market 

Domestic Equities 
International Equities 

 
 
 

28 
15 

 
 
 

23 
10 

 
 
 

33 
20  

% Public 
  

43 
  

-- 
  

-- 
     Private Market 

Equity Real Estate 
Private Equity/Debt 

 
 

5 
10 

 
 

3 
7 

 
 

7 
13 

% Private 
  

15 
  

-- 
  

--  
% Equity 

  
58 

  
50 

  
66 

 
Fixed Income Component 

Global Fixed Income 
High Yield Bonds 

 
 
 

34 
 3 

 
 
 

30 
2 

 
 
 

38 
4  

% Fixed Income 
  

37 
  

32 
  

42 
 
Global Tactical Asset Allocation 

  
5 

  
3 

  
7 

    
Cash1 
 
Total 

 
0 
 

100% 

 
0 
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Special Statistics 

Last Six Fiscal Years 
 

Number of  
Fiscal  
Year 

   Retired          Active 
 Members        Members 

 
Total   

Additions 

 
Total 

Deductions 

 
Total 

Investments 

 
Total  

Net Assets 
 

 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 

 
 

62,106 
64,275 
66,681 
68,703 
71,715 
74,336 

 
 

148,917 
152,991 
154,612 
154,610 
158,467 
159,353 

 
 

$2,590,045,940 
  2,118,491,246 
  2,419,877,009 
  (538,086,303) 
  (302,863,978) 
  1,308,745,027 

 
 

431,115,031 
485,815,069 
605,221,828 
673,597,721 
751,263,994 
779,963,314 

 
   

14,882,880,303 
16,572,854,855 
18,358,625,668 
16,854,676,024 
15,264,248,089 
17,174,920,495 

 
   

13,692,899,832 
15,325,576,009 
17,140,231,190 
15,928,547,166 
14,874,419,194 
15,403,200,907 
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IPERS Membership by Status
For the periods ended June 30
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AVERAGE BENEFIT PAYMENTS FOR LAST TEN YEARS 

FOR RETIREES AS OF JUNE 30, 2003 
 

 
 

Years of Credited Service 
 

Fiscal Year 
 

0-5 
 

6-10 
 
11-15 

 
16-20 

 
21-25 

 
26-30 

 
30+ 

 
Total 

1994 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
* 

 
11,798 

$89 
7.55 

 
10,166 

$185 
13.37 

 
9,466 
$295 

18.29 

 
7,279 
$435 

23.22 

 
6,274 
$633 

28.54 

 
9,311 
$755 

35.93 

 
54,294 

$366 
19.91 

1995 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
* 

 
10,302 

$89 
7.04 

 
10,356 

$179 
12.61 

 
10,082 

$293 
17.55 

 
8,189 
$440 

22.52 

 
6,314 
$639 

27.70 

 
11,341 

$822 
35.39 

 
56,584 

$401 
19.08 

1996 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
* 

 
11,574 

$119 
8.31 

 
11,566 

$206 
13.29 

 
8,948 
$330 

18.28 

 
7,189 
$475 

22.75 

 
5,805 
$672 

27.44 

 
12,872 

$837 
33.91 

 
57,954 

$428 
20.24 

1997 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
* 

 
12,254 

$116 
7.54 

 
10,600 

$268 
13.39 

 
10,317 

$391 
18.33 

 
8,323 
$554 

23.24 

 
5,892 
$776 

28.13 

 
12,514 
$1,009 

35.04 

 
59,900 

$503 
20.38 

1998 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
* 

 
12,477 

$122 
7.51 

 
10,734 

$276 
13.39 

 
10,531 

$408 
18.34 

 
8,609 
$581 

23.23 

 
6,327 
$840 

28.15 

 
13,428 
$1,113 

34.92 

 
62,106 

$548 
20.57 

1999 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
* 

 
12,820 

$132 
7.47 

 
10,880 

$301 
13.38 

 
10,733 

$445 
18.35 

 
8,910 
$633 

23.25 

 
6,681 
$929 

28.17 

 
14,251 
$1,232 

34.82 

 
64,275 

$609 
20.69 

2000 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
* 

 
13,001 

$134 
7.52 

 
11,049 

$308 
13.36 

 
10,941 

$461 
18.33 

 
9,305 
$662 

23.22 

 
7,037 
$979 

28.13 

 
15,303 
$1,325 

34.67 

 
66,636 

$652 
20.87 

2001 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
* 

 
13,317 

$138 
7.51 

 
11,201 

$318 
13.36 

 
11,057 

$479 
18.35 

 
9,654 
$696 

23.24 

 
7,422 

$1,029 
28.17 

 
16,014 
$1,402 

34.64 

 
68,665 

$692 
20.98 

2002 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
3,435 

$75 
4.53 

 
10,090 

$165 
8.50 

 
11,266 

$330 
13.36 

 
11,218 

$502 
18.36 

 
10,151 

$737 
23.24 

 
7,965 

$1,096 
28.15 

 
17,558 
$1,538 

34.57 

 
71,683 

$760 
21.27 

2003 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
3,652 

$80 
4.49 

 
10,509 

$169 
8.49 

 
11,464 

$337 
13.37 

 
11,402 

$518 
18.37 

 
10,485 

$765 
23.27 

 
8,326 

$1,139 
28.18 

 
18,472 
$1,611 

34.51 

 
74,310 

$796 
21.32 
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NEW RETIREES BY EMPLOYER GROUP 

AS OF JUNE 30, 2003 

Fiscal Year City  County School State Utility 
28 E 

Agency 

Township 
and 

Cemetery Other Total 

1994 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
223 

$581 
18.48 

 
296 

$545 
18.81 

 
1,471 
$843 

24.38 

 
246 

$672 
19.22 

 
* 

 
* 

 
* 

 
94 

$648 
18.94 

 
2,330 
$754 

22.34 
1995 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
431 

$667 
19.18 

 
601 

$638 
19.37 

 
2,002 
$891 

24.15 

 
635 

$875 
21.38 

 
* 

 
* 

 
* 

 
469 

$408 
15.21 

 
4,138 
$774 

21.50 
1996 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
378 

$657 
18.65 

 
452 

$585 
18.29 

 
1,707 
$864 

23.04 

 
490 

$832 
20.36 

 
* 

 
* 

 
* 

 
106 

$699 
18.43 

 
3,133 
$788 

21.25 
1997 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
489 

$684 
19.21 

 
539 

$639 
18.24 

 
2,006 

$1,049 
24.66 

 
667 

$1,031 
22.88 

 
* 

 
* 

 
* 

 
119 

$853 
19.82 

 
3,820 
$935 

22.60 
1998 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
431 

$667 
19.18 

 
601 

$638 
19.37 

 
2,002 
$891 

24.15 

 
635 

$875 
21.38 

 
* 

 
* 

 
* 

 
469 

$408 
15.21 

 
4,138 
$774 

21.50 
1999 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
401 

$789 
18.86 

 
611 

$787 
19.54 

 
2,193 

$1,184 
24.14 

 
621 

$1,146 
21.92 

 
* 

 
* 

 
* 

 
158 

$1,054 
21 

 
3,984 

$1,072 
22.42 

2000 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
513 

$714 
17.53 

 
654 

$745 
18.29 

 
2,607 

$1,236 
24.38 

 
659 

$1,180 
21.75 

 
* 

 
* 

 
* 

 
208 

$998 
19.28 

 
4,641 

$1,091 
22.16 

2001 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
486 

$767 
18.35 

 
689 

$806 
18.25 

 
2,177 

$1,181 
22.86 

 
660 

$1,232 
21.75 

 
* 

 
* 

 
* 

 
216 

$1,133 
20.61 

 
4,228 

$1,078 
21.29 

2002 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
506 

$911 
18.94 

 
688 

$884 
18.42 

 
3,024 

$1,504 
25.24 

 
1,077 

$1,626 
25.45 

 
31 

$1,709 
24.95 

 
170 

$1,385 
21.54 

 
1 

$453 
40.25 

 
2 

$409 
12.37 

 
5,499 

$1,393 
23.73 

2003 
Number of Retirees 
Avg. Monthly Benefit 
Avg. Credited Service 

 
558 

$801 
17.51 

 
715 

$830 
17.63 

 
2,562 

$1,278 
22.38 

 
640 

$1,266 
20.21 

 
19 

$1,426 
24.68 

 
217 

$1,178 
19.17 

 
1 

$62 
9 

 
0 

$0 
0 

 
4,712 

$1,148 
20.65 
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AVERAGE BENEFIT PAYMENTS BY RETIREMENT DATE 

FOR RETIREES AS OF JUNE 30, 2003 
 
 
 

 
Years of Credited Service 

 
Fiscal Year 

 
0-5 

 
6-10 

 
11-15 

 
16-20 

 
21-25 

 
26-30 

 
30+ 

 
Total 

Prior to 1/1/76: 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
62 

$62 
5.15 

 
352 

$120 
8.43 

 
378 

$280 
13.32 

 
299 

$345 
18.05 

 
185 

$423 
22.99 

 
123 

$490 
27.90 

 
345 

$556 
38.49 

 
1,744 
$336 

19.89 
Between 1/1/76 and 6/30/82: 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
343 
$53 

4.64 

 
1,092 
$130 
8.57 

 
1,269 
$290 

13.30 

 
990 

$371 
18.35 

 
840 

$467 
23.13 

 
551 

$611 
27.96 

 
1,008 
$711 

35.95 

 
6,093 
$384 

19.21 
Between 7/1/82 and 6/30/86: 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
347 
$59 

4.56 

 
1,153 
$153 
8.56 

 
1,306 
$304 

13.48 

 
1,297 
$425 

18.27 

 
950 

$569 
23.28 

 
806 

$751 
28.23 

 
1,186 
$906 

34.53 

 
7,045 
$478 

19.67 
Between 7/1/86 and 6/30/90: 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
330 
$72 

4.58 

 
1,218 
$156 
8.58 

 
1,381 
$304 

13.43 

 
1,354 
$435 

18.34 

 
978 

$601 
23.16 

 
835 

$791 
28.03 

 
1,256 

$1,005 
34.00 

 
7,352 
$547 

20.76 
Between 7/1/90 and 6/30/96: 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
853 
$75 

4.44 

 
2,388 
$163 
8.51 

 
2,908 
$305 

13.40 

 
3,121 
$479 

18.35 

 
2,885 
$694 

23.31 

 
2,116 

$1,002 
28.15 

 
4,465 

$1,302 
34.48 

 
18,736 

$682 
21.41 

Between 7/1/96 and 6/30/00: 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
883 
$80 

4.52 

 
2,316 
$183 
8.44 

 
2,251 
$373 

13.25 

 
2,226 
$613 

18.47 

 
2,285 
$887 

23.27 

 
2,025 

$1,379 
28.32 

 
4,968 

$1,944 
34.52 

 
16,954 
$1,013 

22.21 
Between 7/1/00 and 6/30/03: 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
834 

$110 
4.35 

 
1,780 
$214 
8.38 

 
1,631 
$455 

13.37 

 
1,606 
$759 

18.43 

 
1,892 

$1,117 
23.37 

 
1,742 

$1,611 
28.20 

 
4,263 

$2,360 
34.20 

 
13,748 
$1,267 

22.48 
Total as of June 30, 2003: 
Number of Retirees 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Average Years of Service 

 
3,652 

$80 
4.49 

 
10,509 

$169 
8.49 

 
11,464 

$337 
13.37 

 
11,402 

$518 
18.37 

 
10,485 

$765 
23.27 

 
8,326 

$1,139 
28.18 

 
18,472 
$1,611 

34.51 

 
74,310 

$796 
21.32 

         

IOASI Retirees* N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 26 
Average Monthly Benefit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $114 
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Schedule of Benefit Expenses by Type of Benefit* 

Fiscal 
Year 

Number 
of 

Retirees 

Normal 
Retirement for 

Age and 
Service 

Early 
Retirement 

Survivor 
Payment 
(normal, 
early, or 
disability 

retirement) 
Disability 

Retirement 

Survivor 
Payment 
(Death in 
Service) 

Duty 
Disability 

Retirement 
(Protection 

Class) 

Nonduty 
Disability 

Retirement 
(Protection 

Class) 

2003 74,336 $570,327,217 $94,103,140 $16,453,301 $20,963,183 $469,783 $194,138 $153,412 

*Trend data is being accumulated for a six-year period. This table does not include lump sum payments. 
 

Retired Members by Option** 
Amount of 

Monthly Benefit 
Number 

of Retirees Opt 1 Opt 2 Opt 3 Opt 4 Opt 5 Opt 6 Misc.*** 
$            1-200 

    201-400 
    401-600 
    601-800 

    801-1,000 
  1,001-1,200 
  1,201-1,400 
  1,401-1,600 
  1,601-1,800 
  1,801-2,000 
   Over 2,000 

14,361 
17,312 

9,779 
6,696 
5,890 
3,854 
2,952 
2,727 
2,255 
2,130 
6,380 

5,580 
7,642 
3,795 
2,424 
1,891 
1,077 

804 
660 
525 
445 

1,292 

2,651 
3,250 
2,020 
1,384 
1,305 

955 
575 
565 
430 
367 

1,052 

2,171 
1,730 

946 
560 
519 
360 
218 
230 
195 
227 
897 

1,458 
2,082 
1,687 
1,457 
1,443 

965 
906 
794 
654 
611 

1,268 

2,345 
2,485 
1,232 

757 
624 
386 
327 
357 
325 
336 

1,078 

108 
107 

99 
114 
108 
111 
122 
121 
126 
144 
793 

48 
16 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Totals 74,336 26,135 14,554 8,053 13,325 10,252 1,953 64 
 
**See definitions of Options on Page 98 
***Consists of benefits available under previous laws. 
 

Schedule of Retired Members by Type of Benefit as of June 30, 2003 

Amount of 
Monthly Benefit 

Number 
of Retirees 

Normal 
Retirement 
for Age and 

Service 
Early 

Retirement 

Survivor 
Payment 
(normal, 
early, or 
disability 

retirement) 
Disability 

Retirement 

Survivor 
Payment 
(Death in 
Service) 

Duty 
Disability 

Retirement 
(Protection 

Class) 

Nonduty 
Disability 

Retirement 
(Protection 

Class) 
$            1-200 

    201-400 
    401-600 
    601-800 

    801-1,000 
  1,001-1,200 
  1,201-1,400 
  1,401-1,600 
  1,601-1,800 
  1,801-2,000 
   Over 2,000 

14,361 
17,312 

9,779 
6,696 
5,890 
3,854 
2,952 
2,727 
2,255 
2,130 
6,380 

9,610 
12,774 

6,618 
4,403 
4,283 
2,788 
2,108 
2,086 
1,902 
1,939 
6,030 

3,681 
3,167 
2,232 
1,609 
1,079 

756 
614 
470 
252 
115 
277 

595 
744 
493 
328 
249 
114 
114 

78 
42 
40 
42 

457 
622 
429 
348 
276 
194 
105 

82 
50 
30 
25 

18 
5 
7 
8 
3 
2 
7 
3 
2 
3 
3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
2 
4 
3 
3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
6 
3 
0 
0 

Totals 74,336 54,541 14,252 2,839 2,618 61 13 12 
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Active Member Statistics 

 
Fiscal Year 

Ending June 30 

 
Total  

Actives 

 
Percent 
Change 

 
Average  

Covered Wage 

 
Average 

Age 

 
Average 

Service Credit  

1994 141,423 3.7 22,968 44.2 10.7 

1995 144,912 2.5 23,322 44.1 10.8 

1996 147,431 1.7 25,218 44.2 11.0 

1997 147,736 0.2 26,055 44.6 11.5 

1998 148,917 0.8 26,767 44.7 11.5 

1999 152,440 2.4 27,322 44.8 11.4 

2000 153,039 0.4 29,032 44.8 11.6 

2001 154,610 1.0 30,341 45.0 11.5 

2002 158,467 2.5 32,119 45.2 11.3 

2003 159,353 0.6 29,652 44.7 11.4 

 

 
Analysis of Change in Membership 

 
Fiscal Year 

Ending June 30 

 
Beginning 
Members 

 
 

Additions 

 
 

Retired 

 
 

Died 

 
Other  

Terminations 

 
Ending 

Members 

1994 136,409 17,529 2,330 572   9,613 141,423 

1995 141,423 17,346 4,138 114   9,605 144,912 

1996 144,912 17,514 3,133 224 11,638 147,431 

1997 147,431 16,288 3,820 191 11,972 147,736 

1998 147,736 17,606 3,079 285 13,061 148,917 

1999 148,917 18,503 3,642 250 11,088 152,440 

2000 152,440 18,698 2,139 256 15,704 153,039 

2001 153,039 13,534 1,567 113 10,283 154,610 

2002 154,610 19,247 3,680 138 11,572 158,467 

2003 158,467 17,130 3,657 153 12,434 159,353 
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Additions by Source 
Last Six Fiscal Years 

Fiscal 
Year Contributions 

Membership 
Credit 

Buybacks/Ins 
Net Investment 
Income/(Loss) 

Transfer From 
Another 

Pension Plan 
Miscellaneous 

 Income Total 
1998 $ 379,621,288   7,581,962 2,202,842,690 -- -- 2,590,045,940 
1999    408,221,776 19,169,871 1,691,099,599 -- -- 2,118,491,246 
2000    422,118,418   7,295,195 1,990,366,366 -- 97,030 2,419,877,009 
2001    447,191,823   3,847,364 (989,190,300) -- 64,810 (538,086,303) 
2002    464,471,241   4,983,334 (772,386,353) -- 67,800 (302,863,978) 
2003    472,954,129 12,031,207 814,807,727 8,879,964 72,000 1,308,745,027 

 

-$1,000 -$500 $0 $500 $1,000 $1,500 $2,000 $2,500 $3,000

Millions

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

Additions by Source
For the periods ended June 30

Contributions and Membership Credit Buybacks/Ins      
Net Invest. Income/(Loss)     
Transfers from Other Plans and Miscellaneous 
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Deductions by Type 
Last Six Fiscal Years 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 
Benefits 

 
Refunds 

 
Administrative 

Expenses 
 

Total 
 

1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 

 
$ 402,544,698 
   466,752,949 
   533,747,215 
   624,259,449 
   705,767,690 
   736,330,878 

 
24,557,597 
14,442,111 
65,608,628 
42,073,825 
37,915,199 
35,591,323 

 
4,012,736 
4,620,009 
5,865,985 
7,264,447 
7,581,105 
8,041,113 

 
431,115,031 
485,815,069 
605,221,828 
673,597,721 
751,263,994 
779,963,314 

 

0 200 400 600 800

Millions

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

Deductions by Type
For the periods ended June 30

Benefits     Refunds     Administrative     
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Annualized Investment 
Performance Summary
For the periods ended June 30

IPERS’ Portfolio * 5.59% -4.94% -4.73% -1.48% 4.12% 9.16%

Policy Benchmark ** 6.34% -4.52% -5.68% -1.43% 3.41% 8.13%

Large Public Fund Median *** 4.02% -5.82% -6.10% -2.38% 2.71% 8.30%

2003 2002 2001 3 yr 5 yr 10 yr
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Employer 
 
 

 
2003 

  
2002 

 
Employer 
Type 

Number of 
Entities   

 
Covered Wages  

Number of 
Entities   

 
Covered Wages 

 
City 

 
1,309   

 
$   619,391,535 

  
1,323   

 
$   581,251,857 

 
County 

 
465   

 
764,583,573 

  
477   

 
718,807,198 

 
School 

 
392   

 
2,273,151,408 

  
394   

 
2,239,730,792 

 
State 

 
21   

 
955,474,503 

  
21   

 
942,736,391 

 
28E Agencies 

 
22   

 
272,305   

21   
 

235,798 

 
Utilities 

 
80   

 
41,872,921   

82   
 

39,171,825 

 
Other 

 
128   

 
226,353,993 

  
128   

 
221,642,563 

 
    Total 

 
2,417   

 
$4,881,100,238 

  
2,446   

 
$4,743,576,424 

 

 
Membership 

 
Retired Members 
All Retired Members ....................................................................................  

Average Years of Service ..............................................................  
Average Monthly Benefit...............................................................  

Current Year Member Retirements ..............................................................  
Average Years of Service ..............................................................  
Average Monthly Benefit...............................................................  

Retired Reemployed**.................................................................................  

 
2003 

74,336 
21 

$796 
4,712 

21 
$1,148 

6,179 

 
2002 

71,715 
21 

$760 
5,499 

24 
$1,393 

5,387 
 
Active Members..........................................................................................  

 
159,353 

 
158,467 

 
Inactive Vested ...........................................................................................  

 
39,158 

 
34,792 

 
Inactive Nonvested .....................................................................................  

 
65,050 

 
63,436 

 
Total Membership ......................................................................................  

 
337,897 

 
328,410 
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Membership Profile
June 30, 2003

Inactive 
nonvested

19%

Active
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Retired
20%

Retired 
reemployed

2%

Inactive 
vested
12%
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Contribution Rates & Maximum Covered Wages 

 
 IPERS 

 
Employee 

Rates 

 
Employer 

Rates 

 
Total 
Rate 

 
Maximum 
Covered 
Wages 

 
Regular 
07/01/02 - 06/30/03 

 
 

3.70% 

 
 

5.75% 

 
 

9.45% 

 
IRC § 401(a)(17) 
Compensation Limit**  

 
Special Subgroups 
1) Sheriffs/Deputy Sheriffs (County) and 
Airport Firefighters 
07/01/02 - 06/30/03 

 
 
 
 

5.37% 

 
 
 
 

8.05% 

 
 
 
 

13.42% 

 
IRC § 401(a)(17) 
Compensation Limit** 

 
2) Protection Occupations* 
07/01/02 - 06/30/03 

 
 

6.04% 

 
 

9.07% 

 
 

15.11% 

 
IRC § 401(a)(17) 
Compensation Limit** 
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Retired Members by Age
as of June 30, 2003

Retirees by Monthly Benefit
June 30, 2003
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4%
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>$2,000
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$200-399
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                              Benefit Options  

Retired Membership by Benefit Option
as of June 30, 2003

*Consists of benefits available under previous laws
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1.       Death benefit 

 

 
= 
 

 
The actuarial present value of the member’s accrued benefit as of date of death 

 

 

 

 
 

2.       Death benefit 
 

 
 

= 
 

 
Member’s accumulated 

contributions 

 
 

+ 

 
      Member’s       
   highest year of   
   covered wage  
  

 
 

X 

 
          Years of             
Membership service 

          30 years*           
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Benefit Payment Summary

FY 2001 541,633,959 63,119,137 103,761

FY 2002 603,397,686 73,307,142 128,478

FY 2003 634,959,550 78,721,965 117,160
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